ITEM NO.1763

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 25298/2023

ABDUL BAQUI ANSARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction in Sc NO. 25298 of 2023 and I. A. NO. 132386 of 2024 in Sc No. 10872-10898 of 2024 i.e. application for deletion are to be listed before Hon'ble Chamber.

IA NO. 211502/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO. 211505/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos. 10872-10898/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 132386/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES; IA No. 112439/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 112441/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

<u>Diary No(s). 22044/2024 (XVI)</u>

(IA No.169122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.169124/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 28351/2024 (XVI)

(IA NO.173707/2024-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA NO.171544/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.171547/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.171540/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 28569/2024 (XVI)

(IA No.173839/2024-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No.172789/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.172791/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.172790/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.172786/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 29-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR Mr. Mohd Shahzeb Khan, Adv. Ms. Vishakha, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Yatharth Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Usha, Adv.

Mr. Divesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rishi K Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Vatsa, Adv.

Ms. Ritu Arora, Adv.

Mr. Amit Vikram Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Somya Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Punit Vinay, AOR

Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25298/2023

No representation for the petitioner(s).

Still, by taking note of the Office objection, six weeks time is granted to the petitioner(s) to complete service of notice on respondent No.26.

List thereafter.

IA No. 132386/2024 in SLP(C) Nos. 10872-10898/2024

The applicant(s) prays for deleting the contesting respondents from the array of parties.

The present application is allowed at the risk of the petitioner(s), subject to just exceptions.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)