**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS** 

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25298/2023

ABDUL BAQUI ANSARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([Only SLP(c) NOs. 11866, 11737 and 13920 of 2024 are listed under this item]

IA No. 211502/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 211505/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11737/2024 (XVI)

(IA No.120054/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.120050/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 11866/2024 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.121462/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 13920/2024 (XVI)

( IA NO.139925/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.139926/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 09-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohd Shahzeb Khan, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv R. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Suruchi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Yatharth Singh, Adv.

Mr. Parshuram, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil K. Sharma, Adv.

# For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Vidya Vijay Singh Pawar, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR

Ms. G Dhivyasri, Adv.

Mr. R Gowrishankar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Shanker, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No. 11737/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 11 to 17 to file counter affidavit.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for respondent No.7 that he has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7 to 10, while it is wrongly mentioned in the office report that he has entered appearance only on behalf of Respondent No. 7. Registry to verify the same. If so, four weeks time is granted to Respondent Nos. 7 to 10 to file counter affidavit.

3

Ld. Counsel for petitioners seeks and is granted four week's time to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No.6.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 8.11.2024.

## SLP(C) No. 11866/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to the respondent Nos. 1 to 9 to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No. 10. Ms. Gowrishankar Rajappa, Ld. Counsel submits that Mr. S. Rajappa, Ld. Counsel has already filed the vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 10. Registry to verify. If so, four weeks time is granted to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for petitioners submits that Respondent Nos. 15 to 44 are proforma respondents and he will move application for deletion in respect of said respondents within a period of two weeks. Allowed.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeks and is granted four week's time, as last chance to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 23, 25, 35 and 36.

List again on 8.11.2024.

## SLP(C) No. 13920/2024

Ld. Counsel for petitioners submits that he has already filed application for deletion of 28 respondents. Registry to verify and update the records.

Petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to the respondent Nos. 1 to 35.

However, as prayed two day's' time is granted as a last chance to the petitioner, for the said purpose.

If spare copies are filed, Registry to issue notice to the respondent and list again on 8.11.2024.

4

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

> **SUJATA SINGH** Registrar

MG